

[3332]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 27460 OF 2024

Between:

Sangam Venkataramana, S/o.late Venkati, Aged 74 years, Retired
Teacher, R/o.Lakkavarapukota, Vizianagaram District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
3. The Divisional Engineer, Irrigation Department, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
5. The Chairman, Visakhapatnam Metropolitan Region Development Authority, Siripuram, Visakhapatnam.
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
7. The Tahsildar, Lakkavarapukota, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.

8. Dr.Kodali Rajeswara Rao, S/o.Nageswara Rao, R/o.D.No.50-17-29/3, Rajendra Nagar, Visakhapatnam.
9. Smt.Kodali Vsanthi, R/o.D.No.50-17-29/3, Rajendra Nagar, Visakhapatnam.
10. Smt.Sangam Nagamani, W/o.Govinda Rao, Gavara Veedhi, Lakkavarapu Kota, Vizianagaram.
11. M/s.Mahesh Constructions, Rep.by Smt.Sangam Nagamani, W/o.Govinda Rao, Gavara Veedhi, Lakkavarapu Kota, Vizianagaram.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate WRIT of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondents in not disposing my representation dated 30.07.2024 to provide water way to the agricultural land of the Petitioner, to demolish the compound wall and provide ingress and egress way and also to demolish the wall constructed across the water flowing path from Kokkerabandha & Obbabathula Koneru, as illegal, arbitrary, unjust. contrary to the procedure established by law and in violation of Art 14, 16, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to remove the unauthorized constructions and to provide water way to the Petitioner's agricultural land.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the representation of the Petitioner dated 30.07.2024, Pending disposal of WP 27460 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR IRRIGATION COMM AREA DEV for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4; Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.5; GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.6 & 7, the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of the learned Standing Counsel, for filing counter, post on 21.04.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for a direction to the authorities to dispose of the representation made by the petitioner.

In the meantime, the authorities are directed to dispose of the representation, if any, of the petitioner.

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Irrigation Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger]
2. The District Collector, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
3. The Divisional Engineer, Irrigation Department, Viziangaram, Vizianagaram District.
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Viziangaram, Vizianagaram District.

5. The Chairman, Visakhapatnam Metropolitan Region Development Authority, Siripuram, Visakhapatnam.
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
7. The Tahsildar, Lakkavarapukota, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
(2 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION COMM AREA DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
12. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:23/03/2026

POST ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.27460 of 2024

DIRECTION

